I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
525-37 (COR)	Jesse A. Lujan	Relative to commending †Chief Master Sergeant Leo C. Osborne for his exemplary military service and	9/6/24	TBA						
	Christopher M. Dueñas	devoted faith service.	2:05 p.m.							

I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2024 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 525-37 (COR)

Introduced by:

Jesse A. Lujan Christopher M. Duéwes

Relative to commending *†*Chief Master Sergeant Leo C. Osborne for his exemplary military service and devoted faith service.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I
MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
WHEREAS, †Chief Master Sergeant Leo C. Osborne was born on October 3,
1946, in Louisa, Kentucky, and graduated from Louisa High School in 1966; and
WHEREAS, †Chief Master Sergeant Osborne enlisted in the United States Air
Force in November 1966 and, following graduation from Basic Training, attended
technical training as a Materiel Facilities Specialist in Amarillo, Texas; and
WHEREAS, †Chief Master Sergeant Osborne's distinguished military career
included assignments at Clark A.B. Philippines, Altus AFB Oklahoma, Cape Romanzof
Air Force Station Alaska, Cannon AFB New Mexico, Kadena AB Japan, Vandenburg
AFB California, RAF Wethersfield England, Andersen AFB Guam, RAF Lakenheath,
England, and Eglin AFB Florida; and
WHEREAS, †Chief Master Sergeant's notable military achievements include

14 serving as NCOIC of various sections, Superintendent of Procedures and Analysis

Element, Chief of Supply, and Manager of Materiel Management Flight, among other
 critical leadership roles; and

WHEREAS, †Chief Master Sergeant Osborne completed the Noncommissioned
Officer Leadership School, the Pacific Air Command Noncommissioned Officer
Academy, and the Senior Noncommissioned Officer Academy, demonstrating his
commitment to professional development; and

WHEREAS, †Chief Master Sergeant Osborne's military decorations include the
Meritorious Service Medal with five oak leaf clusters, the Air Force Commendation
Medal with three oak leaf clusters, the Air Force Achievement Medal with two oak leaf
clusters, the Air Force Good Conduct Medal with one silver and two oak leaf clusters,
and the National Defense Service Medal with one bronze star; and

WHEREAS, †Chief Master Sergeant Osborne has also dedicated his life to service in his faith, being called to preach in 1965, and subsequently serving in various capacities such as Site Chaplain at Cape Romanzof, Alaska, and Interim Pastor, Associate Pastor, and Missionary Pastor, in multiple locations, including Berean Baptist Church in California, Finchingfield Baptist Church in England, and Freedom Baptist Church in Guam; and

WHEREAS, †Chief Master Sergeant Osborne's faith journey began with his salvation during a revival meeting in 1965, and since then, he has faithfully answered the call to preach, leading numerous individuals to Christ and serving in various ministry roles, including Youth Director, Sunday School Teacher, and Nursing Home Ministry Director; and

WHEREAS, †Chief Master Sergeant Osborne, alongside his wife of 57 years Rosario J. Osborne and their children Ben Thomas and Maria Louise, has shown unwavering commitment to both his country and his faith, serving as a beacon of leadership, integrity, and devotion; and

2

1 WHEREAS, †Chief Master Sergeant Osborne's lifetime of service and 2 dedication has left a lasting impact on both the military community and the faith 3 communities he has served; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, commend †Chief Master Sergeant Leo C. Osborne for his exemplary military service and devoted faith service, recognizing his significant contributions to his country, his community, and everyday people seeking to better know the love of Christ; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
the same be thereafter transmitted to Rosario J. Osborne; and to Marie Paulin, Daughter
of †Chief Master Sergeant Leo C. Osborne; Lead Pastor Gary Walton, Harvest Baptist
Church, Guam; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, *I Maga'hågan Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE DAY OF MONTH 2024.

THERESE M. TERLAJE Speaker **CHRIS BARNETT** Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA L. SHELTON Legislative Secretary